

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TONYA HERBIN, JENNIFER TABOR, and
BRETT TYSON, individually and on behalf
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP,
INC. and PNC BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:19-cv-00696-CB

CASEY MINOR and ALEXIS
YARBROUGH, individually and on behalf all
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PNC BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:20-cv-00058-CB

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION TO APPROVE COLLECTIVE ACTION
SETTLEMENT, AUTHORIZE NOTICE MAILING, AND DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE**

Plaintiffs Tonya Herbin, Jennifer Tabor, Brett Tyson, Casey Minor, and Alexis Yarbrough (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) hereby request that the Court grant approval of a settlement reached by the parties, as further set forth in Plaintiffs’ Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiffs’ Unopposed Motion to Approve Collective Action Settlement, Authorize Notice Mailing, and Dismiss with Prejudice and the Declarations of Justin M. Swartz, Matthew L. Turner, and Rod M. Johnston, filed concurrently with this Motion. A Proposed Order is attached as Exhibit 2 to the Declaration of Justin M. Swartz.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Justin M. Swartz

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

Justin M. Swartz*

Chauniqua D. Young**

685 Third Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, New York 10017

Telephone: (212) 245-1000

E-mail: jms@outtengolden.com

E-mail: cyoung@outtengolden.com

CARLSON LYNCH, LLP

Gary F. Lynch

1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Telephone: (412) 322-9243

E-mail: glynch@carlsonlynch.com

SHAVITZ LAW GROUP, P.A.

Gregg I. Shavitz*

Paolo Meireles*

Logan A. Pardell*

951 Yamato Road

Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Telephone: (561) 447-8888

E-mail: gshavitz@shavitzlaw.com

E-mail: pmeireles@shavitzlaw.com

E-mail: lpardell@shavitzlaw.com

*Attorneys for the Herbin Plaintiffs and the
Putative Collective*

SOMMERS SCHWARTZ, P.C.

Matthew L. Turner**

Rod M. Johnston*

One Towne Sq., Ste. 1700

Southfield, MI 48076

(248) 355-0300

E-mail: rjohnston@sommerspc.com

E-mail: mturner@sommerspc.com

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

***Pro hac vice* motion forthcoming

*Attorneys for the Minor Plaintiffs and the
Putative Collective*

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Factual Allegations 2

II. Overview of Investigation, Litigation and Settlement Negotiations 2

A. The *Herbin* Action 2

B. The *Minor* Action 3

C. Subsequent Settlement Negotiations..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS 4

I. The Settlement Fund 5

II. Notice Process..... 5

III. Release 6

IV. Settlement Awards 6

V. Service Payment..... 7

VI. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Costs..... 7

VII. Settlement Claims Administration..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. A One-Step Approval Process Is Standard for FLSA Settlements 5

II. The Court Should Approve the Parties’ Negotiated Settlement Agreement. 9

A. The Settlement Agreement Is a Compromise of a Bona Fide Dispute. 10

B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate. 11

C. The Settlement Furthers the Goals of the FLSA..... 14

III. The Service Awards Should Be Approved as Fair and Reasonable. 14

IV. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Settlement Notice and Claim Form. 16

V. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Approved as Fair and Reasonable. 16

VI. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Is Entitled to Recover Their Reasonable Costs. 21

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acevedo v. Brightview Landscapes, LLC</i> , No. 13 Civ. 2529, 2017 WL 4354809 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2017).....	12
<i>Arrington v. Optimum Healthcare IT, LLC.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 3950, 2018 WL 5631625 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2018).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Bettger v. Crossmark, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 2030, 2015 WL 279754 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2015)	9
<i>Brown v. TrueBlue, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 00514, 2013 WL 5408575 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2013)	8
<i>Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10211, 2011 WL 2208614 (E.D.N.Y. June 12, 2013).....	13
<i>In re Cendant Corp., Derivative Action Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002).....	17, 18
<i>In re Chickie’s & Pete’s Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 6820, 2014 WL 911718 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2014).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Creed v. Benco Dental Supply Co.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 01571, 2013 WL 5276109 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2013)	14
<i>Deitz v. Budget Renovations and Roofing, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 0718, 2013 WL 2338496 (M.D. Pa. May 29, 2013).....	12
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Fein v. Ditech Fin., LLC</i> , No. 16 Civ. 660, 2017 WL 4284116 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2017).....	15
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	10, 11
<i>Halle v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8472, 2013 WL 1209563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013)	14
<i>Hubbs v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , 15 Civ. 01601, 2018 WL 5264143 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018).....	11

<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....	21
<i>Kapolka v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA, LLC</i> , No. 18 Civ. 01007, 2019 WL 5394751 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5054, 2014 WL 5591033 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2014).....	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Koszyk v. Country Fin. a/k/a CC Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 3571, 2016 WL 5109196 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016).....	14
<i>Layton v. Percepta, LLC</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1488, 2018 WL 5492850 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2018)	13
<i>Leap v. Yoshida</i> , No. 14 Civ. 3650, 2016 WL 1730693 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2016)	19
<i>Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)	8, 9
<i>Matter of Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>In re Milos Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6666, 2010 WL 199688 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2010).....	16
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1932, 2011 WL 6288035 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2011).....	16
<i>O’Connor v. Oakhurst Dairy</i> , No. 14 Civ. 00192, 2015 WL 2452678 (D. Me. May 22, 2015)	8
<i>Owens v. Interstate Safety Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 0017, 2017 WL 5593295 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2017).....	10
<i>Prena v. BMO Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 9175, 2015 WL 2344949 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2015)	8
<i>Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013).....	15
<i>Spellman v. Am. Eagle Exp., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1764, 2011 WL 4102301 n.1 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2011)	8

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 14

United States v. Lindow,
738 F.2d 1057 (9th Cir. 1984) 11

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 16
